

From: Office of the Mayor

Sarah N. Johnson, Chief Communications Officer Office of the Mayor (216) 664.4303

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: July 11, 2024

Johnston Parkway Reconstruction Project Traffic Advisory

Cleveland Corporation Limit to Velma Avenue (Ward 1)

Expect additional traffic notices as improvements continue

CLEVELAND – Beginning Monday, July 15, 2024, weather permitting, the City of Cleveland will begin the reconstruction of Johnston Parkway from the Cleveland Corporation Limit north of McCraken Road to Velma Avenue.

Overall Project Description:

The project includes the reconstruction of 4,400 feet of concrete pavement on Johnston Parkway from the Cleveland Corporation Limit to Velma Avenue. Work also includes curb replacement, utility casting adjustments, ADA compliant ramps, replacement of walks as needed, pavement markings and signage.

Maintenance of Traffic:

One—way traffic will be maintained during construction in the northbound direction. Southbound traffic will be detoured north to Miles Road, east on Miles Road, south on Lee Road, west on McCraken Road, and then north onto Johnston Parkway.

Advanced warning signs will be placed outside of the work zone, informing the public of the construction work and any changes in the traffic patterns. Access to businesses will be maintained throughout construction.

The work on this project will generally take place Monday through Friday from 7 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. The entire project is scheduled for completion by September 2025.

Questions? Contact the Project Manager, Ron Mason, at the Cleveland Engineering and Construction Division at 216-664-3705.

Road construction invariably presents hazards to the public. All travelers are urged to use caution in construction zones. Public safety and the safety of workers is a top priority.

Thank you for your patience and cooperation during this important public improvement project.

About the City of Cleveland

The City of Cleveland is committed to improving the quality of life for its residents by strengthening neighborhoods, delivering superior services, embracing diversity and making Cleveland a desirable, safe city in which to live, work, play, and do business. For more information on the City of Cleveland, visit online at www.city.cleveland.oh.us, Twitter at @cityofcleveland or Facebook at www.face-book.com/cityofcleveland.